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July 17, 2008       
 
 
 
Jerry Backoff, Director 
Planning Division 
City of San Marcos 
201 Mata Way 
San Marcos, CA  92069-2948 
 
Dear Mr. Backoff: 
 
Notice of Violation No. R9-2008-0083, Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality 
Certifications, City of San Marcos 
 
Subject Sites:   Twin Oaks Valley Road Extension; 
  San Elijo Road, County Dip Segment; and 
  Grand Acres Commercial Shopping Center (Creekside 

Marketplace) 
 
Enclosed is Notice of Violation (NOV) No. R9-2008-0083 for the subject sites in the City 
of San Marcos, San Diego County.  The violations specified were identified during a 
facility inspection on May 7, 2008 conducted by the California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (Regional Board).  A copy of the facility inspection report was previously 
provided to the City on May 13, 2008.  Subsequently, on June 9, 2008, the City 
provided the Regional Board with additional details by letter to clarify the extent of 
violations. 
 
I urge you to take steps to correct the noted violations and ensure that violations do not 
occur in the future.  Pursuant to the California Water Code (CWC), the violations are 
subject to additional enforcement action(s) by the Regional Board including issuance of 
a time schedule order, cease and desist order, cleanup and abatement order, 
imposition of administrative civil liability, referral to the district attorney for criminal 
prosecution, or referral to the attorney general.  Administrative civil liability amounts that 
may be imposed by the Regional Board may range up to $10,000 per day, and $10 per 
gallon for each gallon of waste discharged. 
 

In reply refer to: 
Place IDs: 717403, 255263, 

266821 
CAU:18-2003147:jhaas 

















City of San Marcos - 7 - July 17, 2008 
Notice Of Violation No. R9-2008-0083 

 
On May 7, 2008 Regional Board inspectors found the installed mitigation in Copper 
Creek did not resemble the final mitigation plan that was submitted to satisfy 
Condition 11.  For instance, a continuously-vegetated wetland and riparian corridor 
was proposed to connect the mitigation site with an adjacent, downstream mitigation 
area.  However, a grouted riprap structure has been placed within the streambed of 
the proposed mitigation area, which eliminates habitat continuity.  On June 9, 2008 
the City of San Marcos reported that mitigation was installed in November 2004 and 
provided reports confirming that the installed mitigation did not conform to the final 
mitigation plan that was submitted to the Regional Board.   
 
As a result, the City of San Marcos has been in violation of Condition 1 of §401 
Certification 03C-067 since November 2004. 
 
 

2. FAILURE TO NOTIFY PRIOR TO MITIGATION INSTALLATION AND 
COMPLETION 
(Condition 3 of §401 Certification 03C-067) 

 
The City of San Marcos failed to notify the Regional Board prior to the installation 
and completion of compensatory habitat mitigation activities in violation of Condition 
3 of §401 Certification 03C-067.  Condition 3 requires the City to notify the Regional 
Board at least 10 days prior to the actual start dates for grading, mitigation 
installation, and completion of mitigation.   
 
The City of San Marcos notified the Regional Board prior to grading, but provided no 
notification of mitigation activities.  On June 9, 2008 the City notified the Regional 
Board that mitigation installation was initiated in September 2004 and completed in 
November 2004.     
 
As a result, the City of San Marcos was in violation of Condition 3 of §401 
Certification 03C-067 from approximately September 3, 2004 through June 9, 2008 
for a total of 1,375 days. 
 
 

3. FAILURE TO PROVIDE AS-BUILT MITIGATION REPORT 
(Condition 12 of §401 Certification 03C-067) 

 
The City of San Marcos failed to submit to the Regional Board within the specified 
timeframe a report describing the as-built status of completion of the mitigation site 
in violation of Condition 12 of §401 Certification 03C-067.   Condition 12 requires 
that the City of San Marcos submit a mitigation as-built report, including topography 
maps and planting locations, within 90 days of completion of mitigation site 
preparation and planting.  




















